

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RICK FACCIN, in his official capacity as )  
Madison County Auditor, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, ) 19-MR-431  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
MADISON COUNTY BOARD, et al. )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**LEGAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND**  
**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS KURT PRENZLER'S**  
**AND DOUG HULME'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomas P. Rosenfeld, #06301406  
Kevin P. Green, #6299905  
Goldenberg Heller & Antognoli, P.C.  
2227 S. State Route 157  
Edwardsville, IL 62025  
Telephone: (618) 656-5150  
Facsimile: (618) 656-6230  
[tom@ghalaw.com](mailto:tom@ghalaw.com)  
[kevin@ghalaw.com](mailto:kevin@ghalaw.com)

*Appointed Special State's Attorney for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**LEGAL STANDARD** .....6

**STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS**.....7

**ARGUMENT**.....7

    I.    The Resolution is Unenforceable Because It was not Approved by 2/3  
          of the Board.....7

    II.   The Auditor is a Constitutional Office with Statutory Duties and Powers  
          to Act as the County’s Accountant *and* Auditor .....8

        A.    The Auditor’s accounting duties pursuant to §3-1006.....8

        B.    The Auditor’s auditing duties pursuant to § 3-1005, use of USL,  
              and control over access to USL .....10

    III.  The Resolution is Unenforceable because the Board’s Control over the  
          Auditor’s Office, Operations, and Software is Limited Solely to Budgetary  
          Control .....12

        A.    The Auditor operates free from the Board’s interference and the Board  
              cannot divest him of his statutory duties and functions, perform his  
              duties, or direct the manner in which they should be performed.....12

        B.    Sections 5-1016 and 5-1005 of the Counties Code do not allow  
              the Board to intrude on the Auditor’s internal control of his office  
              and operations .....14

        C.    Sections 5-1019 and 5-1106 of the Counties Code do not authorize  
              the Board to access the auditing software used by the Auditor’s office....19

        D.    The Board may not force the Auditor to disclose confidential  
              information otherwise prohibited from disclosure.....23

            1.    The Auditor is prohibited by the Illinois Code of Criminal  
                  Procedure from disclosing to the Board, or its designees,  
                  grand jury information in his possession .....25

            2.    The Auditor is prohibited from disclosing to any person  
                  other private information that is exempt from disclosure  
                  under the Freedom of Information Act and other statutes .....26

E.	The Board may not dictate the manner in which the Auditor performs his duties .....	29
IV.	The Resolution is not Supported by Section 3-13001 <i>et seq.</i> of the Counties Code because that Section Only Applies to Offices that Collect Fees and the Auditor does not Collect Fees .....	30
V.	The Resolution is not Supported by Section 6-31001 <i>et seq.</i> of the Counties Code because that Section Specifically Excludes the Elected Auditor from its Provisions .....	33
VI.	Upholding the Resolution Allows the Board, Chairman, and Administrator to Access the Software of Any Other Elected Constitutional Office.....	36
VII.	A Permanent Injunction is Necessary to Avoid Defendants’ Unauthorized Intrusion of a Constitutional Office and the Unlawful Disclosure of Confidential Information .....	36
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>38</b>

**EXHIBITS TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

- Exhibit 1**     Zoelzer Affidavit
  - Exhibit A**     Daily Reports to Treasurer
  - Exhibit B**     Budget Variance Reports
  - Exhibit C**     Budget Expenditure Analysis
  - Exhibit D**     Comparative Statement of Financial Position (General Fund)
  - Exhibit E**     Board Misc. Expense GL
  - Exhibit F**     Juror Expense GL
  - Exhibit G**     Management Representation Letter FY 2017
- Exhibit 2**     3/20/19 Board Meeting Minutes
- Exhibit 3**     Prenzler Dep.
- Exhibit 4**     Kunz Affidavit
- Exhibit 5**     Hulme Dep.
- Exhibit 6**     Email from Doug Hulme to Auditor's office dated March 21, 2014
- Exhibit 7**     Brown Aff.
- Exhibit 8**     Ciampoli Aff.
- Exhibit 9**     Board Resp. Pl. RFP
- Exhibit 10**    Treasurer Resp. to Pl. RFP
- Exhibit 11**    Feb. 27, 2019 Email and Reports to Treasurer
- Exhibit 12**    Vanhoose Aff.
- Exhibit 13**    Resolution

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Beauvoir v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center</i> , 137 Ill. App. 3d 294 (1st Dist. 1985) .....	7
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Office of the Special Prosecutor</i> , 2019 IL 122949 .....	25
<i>Donlevy v. Sims</i> , 175 Ill. App. 290 (2d Dist. 1912) .....	18
<i>DW Data, Inc. v. C. Coakley Relocation Systems, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	7-8
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Florida Software Services, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1537 (M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	8
<i>Foley v. Godinez</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 151814 .....	30
<i>Heller v. County Board of Jackson County</i> , 71 Ill. App. 3d 31 (5th Dist. 1979) .....	6, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 28
<i>In re F.B.</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 140 (1st Dist. 1990) .....	30
<i>Knolls Condominium Ass’n v. Harms</i> , 202 Ill. 2d 450 (2002) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Department of Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Macaluso v. West</i> , 40 Ill. App. 3d 392 (5th Dist. 1976) .....	13
<i>Nelson v. Kendall County</i> , 2014 IL 116303 .....	28
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Ill. 2d 90 (1992) .....	6-7
<i>Twin-Cities Broadcasting Corp. v. Reynard</i> , 277 Ill. App. 3d 777 (4th Dis. 1996) .....	28

<i>United Legal Found. v. Pappas</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 093470.....	30
<i>Vaughn v. City of Carbondale</i> , 2016 IL 119181.....	36-37
<i>Weeks v. Hoffman</i> , 1 Ill. App. 3d 337 (2d Dist. 1971).....	15

**Constitution/Statutes/Regulations**

Ill. Const. 1970, art. VII, § 4(c) .....	8
5 ILCS 140/1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
5 ILCS 140/2.....	26, 27
5 ILCS 140/3.....	26, 27, 28
5 ILCS 140/7.....	26, 27
50 ILCS 105/1.....	6, 17-18
55 ILCS 5/3-1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 34
55 ILCS 5/3-1003 .....	26
55 ILCS 5/3-1004 .....	1, 12, 19, 26
55 ILCS 5/3-1005 .....	1, 10, 26
55 ILCS 5/3-1006 .....	1, 8, 10, 15, 16, 19, 26
55 ILCS 5/3-1007 .....	12, 13, 26
55 ILCS 5/3-13001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 30
55 ILCS 5/3-13001 .....	31
55 ILCS 5/3-13002 .....	30, 31, 32, 33
55 ILCS 5/4-1001 .....	32
55 ILCS 5/5-1005 .....	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 19, 30

55 ILCS 5/5-1016 .....	4, 14, 15, 19, 30
55 ILCS 5/5-1019 .....	4, 19, 20, 23, 30
55 ILCS 5/5-1087 .....	1, 6, 13, 16
55 ILCS 5/5-1106 .....	4, 19, 22, 23, 30
55 ILCS 5/5-1130 .....	7
55 ILCS 5/6-31001 <i>et seq</i> .....	4, 33
55 ILCS 5/6-31002 .....	34
55 ILCS 5/6-31003 .....	33, 34, 35
55 ILCS 5/6-31011 .....	35
725 ILCS 5/112-6 .....	25
735 ILCS 5/2-1005 .....	3, 7
45 C.F.R. §164.105 .....	30
45 C.F.R. §164.512 .....	30
45 C.F.R. §164.514 .....	30

**Municipal Code**

Mad. Co. Ord. § 31.02(B) .....	8
Mad. Co. Ord. §31.15(A) .....	8, 14
Mad. Co. Ord. § 31.15(B) .....	8, 14
Mad. Co. Ord. § 31.15(C) .....	10, 14
Mad. Co. Ord. §34.08(D) .....	16

**Illinois Attorney General Opinions**

1996 Ill. Op. Att’y Gen. 21 .....16

1991 Ill. Op. Att’y Gen. 11 .....16, 17

1977 Ill. Op. Att’y Gen. 93 .....16

1977 Ill. Op. Att’y Gen. 136 .....16

1977 Ill. Op. Att’y Gen. S-1260 .....15
